The list of associated companies and more details on their activities are provided in Note 16.

At 31 December 2010, the Group owns 100% shares of АMURMETAL HOLDING LIMITED, a

company holing shares of the entity, which is the owner of a group of metallurgical enterprises. The

financial statements of this entity have not been included in the consolidated financial statements

of the Group at 31 December 2010 as the Group lost control over the entity as a result of an option

agreement for sale of its interest (Note 29).

In Q4 2010, the Group acquired 100% shares in Machinery & Industrial Group N.V., a holder

of shares of a group of machine building. The Group did not obtain control over this entity due to

concurrent entering into an option agreement for sale of its interest. Due to absence of control, the

financial statements of Machinery & Industrial Group N.V. have not been included in the consolidated

financial statements of the Group at 31 December 2010.

Reconciliation of equity and net income for the reporting year before adjustments and

reclassifications and per IFRS

Equity and net income for the reporting year before adjustments and reclassifications are recon-

ciled to IFRS as follows:

117
NOTES TO 2010 CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2010 2009

Equity
Net income

for the repor-
ting year

Equity
Net income

for the repor-
ting year

Before adjustments and reclassifications 517,474 28,851 497,583 30,957

Effect of consolidation of subsidiaries (9,503) 700 (10,173) (6,380)

Currency translation differences (413) 158 (571) 35

Effect of accrued interest (10,073) 2,879 (12,952) (12,462)

Effect of recording financial assets at amortized cost (1,793) (6,461) 4,668 2,276

Initial recognition of financial instruments 6,687 (2,400) 9,087 9,087

Impairment of financial assets — (22,276) — (13,762)

Provisions for losses 30,843 20,794 10,049 3,687

Revaluation of trading securities and securities designated as
at fair value through profit or loss

(113) 1,266 (34) 16,975

Fair value revaluation of investment securities available for sale (7) — 59 —

Derivative financial instruments 4,926 5,995 (1,069) 8,850

Goodwill written off (41,841) — (41,841) —

Other (1,083) (1,259) 430 (948)

International Financial Reporting Standards 495,104 28,247 455,236 38,315

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

Changes in accounting policies

The Group has adopted the following revised and amended IFRS and new IFRIC Interpretations

during the reporting year. The principal effects of these changes are as follows:

IFRS 3 Business Combinations (revised), and IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

(revised)

The revised standards were issued in January 2008 and become effective for financial years begin-

ning on or after 1 July 2009. The revised IFRS 3 introduces a number of changes in the accounting for